
MEPS HC-220E CODEBOOK 
2020 EMERGENCY ROOM VISITS 

Date: May 24, 2022 

Alphabetical Listing of Variables 

Start End Name Description 
1 7 DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
11 20 DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
90 91 EKG_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE AN EKG, EEG OR ECG 
73 74 ERDATEMM EVENT DATE - MONTH 
69 72 ERDATEYR EVENT DATE - YEAR 
225 231 ERDMD20X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
218 224 ERDMR20X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
251 254 ERDOF20X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
268 274 ERDOT20X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 
232 238 ERDPV20X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 
211 217 ERDSF20X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
255 260 ERDSL20X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 
282 289 ERDTC20X TOTAL DOCTOR CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
245 250 ERDTR20X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
239 244 ERDVA20X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA 

(IMPUTED) 
261 267 ERDWC20X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP 

(IMPUTED) 
275 281 ERDXP20X DOCTOR SUM PAYMENTS ERDSF20X - ERDOT20X 
133 140 ERFMD20X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
125 132 ERFMR20X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
164 170 ERFOF20X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
186 193 ERFOT20X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 
141 148 ERFPV20X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 
117 124 ERFSF20X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
171 178 ERFSL20X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 
202 210 ERFTC20X TOTAL FACILITY CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
157 163 ERFTR20X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
149 156 ERFVA20X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA 

(IMPUTED) 
179 185 ERFWC20X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP 

(IMPUTED) 
194 201 ERFXP20X FACILITY SUM PAYMENTS ERFSF20X - ERFOT20X 
38 53 ERHEVIDX EVENT ID FOR CORRESPONDING HOSPITAL STAY 
108 116 ERTC20X TOTAL CHG FOR EVENT (ERFTC20X + ERDTC20X) 
100 107 ERXP20X TOTAL EXP FOR EVENT (ERFXP20X + ERDXP20X) 
37 37 EVENTRN EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
21 36 EVNTIDX EVENT ID 
54 65 FFEEIDX FLAT FEE ID 
98 99 FFERTYPE FLAT FEE BUNDLE 
290 290 IMPFLAG IMPUTATION STATUS 
80 81 LABTEST_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE LAB TESTS 
86 87 MAMMOG_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE A MAMMOGRAM 
96 97 MEDPRESC ANY MEDICINE PRESCRIBED FOR P THIS VISIT 
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Start End Name Description 
68 68 MPCDATA MPC DATA FLAG 
88 89 MRI_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE AN MRI/CATSCAN 
66 67 PANEL PANEL NUMBER 
291 302 PERWT20F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2020 
8 10 PID PERSON NUMBER 
92 93 RCVVAC_M18 THIS VISIT DID P RECEIVE A VACCINATION 
82 83 SONOGRAM_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE SONOGRAM OR ULTRSD 
94 95 SURGPROC WAS SURG PROC PERFORMED ON P THIS VISIT 
307 307 VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2020 
303 306 VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2020 
75 77 VSTCTGRY BEST CATEGORY FOR CARE P RECV ON VISIT DT 
78 79 VSTRELCN THIS VISIT RELATED TO SPEC CONDITION 
84 85 XRAYS_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE X-RAYS 
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Positional Listing of Variables 

Start End Name Description 
1 7 DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
8 10 PID PERSON NUMBER 
11 20 DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
21 36 EVNTIDX EVENT ID 
37 37 EVENTRN EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
38 53 ERHEVIDX EVENT ID FOR CORRESPONDING HOSPITAL STAY 
54 65 FFEEIDX FLAT FEE ID 
66 67 PANEL PANEL NUMBER 
68 68 MPCDATA MPC DATA FLAG 
69 72 ERDATEYR EVENT DATE - YEAR 
73 74 ERDATEMM EVENT DATE - MONTH 
75 77 VSTCTGRY BEST CATEGORY FOR CARE P RECV ON VISIT DT 
78 79 VSTRELCN THIS VISIT RELATED TO SPEC CONDITION 
80 81 LABTEST_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE LAB TESTS 
82 83 SONOGRAM_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE SONOGRAM OR ULTRSD 
84 85 XRAYS_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE X-RAYS 
86 87 MAMMOG_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE A MAMMOGRAM 
88 89 MRI_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE AN MRI/CATSCAN 
90 91 EKG_M18 THIS VISIT DID P HAVE AN EKG, EEG OR ECG 
92 93 RCVVAC_M18 THIS VISIT DID P RECEIVE A VACCINATION 
94 95 SURGPROC WAS SURG PROC PERFORMED ON P THIS VISIT 
96 97 MEDPRESC ANY MEDICINE PRESCRIBED FOR P THIS VISIT 
98 99 FFERTYPE FLAT FEE BUNDLE 
100 107 ERXP20X TOTAL EXP FOR EVENT (ERFXP20X + ERDXP20X) 
108 116 ERTC20X TOTAL CHG FOR EVENT (ERFTC20X + ERDTC20X) 
117 124 ERFSF20X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
125 132 ERFMR20X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
133 140 ERFMD20X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
141 148 ERFPV20X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 
149 156 ERFVA20X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA 

(IMPUTED) 
157 163 ERFTR20X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
164 170 ERFOF20X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
171 178 ERFSL20X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 
179 185 ERFWC20X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP 

(IMPUTED) 
186 193 ERFOT20X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 
194 201 ERFXP20X FACILITY SUM PAYMENTS ERFSF20X - ERFOT20X 
202 210 ERFTC20X TOTAL FACILITY CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
211 217 ERDSF20X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
218 224 ERDMR20X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
225 231 ERDMD20X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
232 238 ERDPV20X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 
239 244 ERDVA20X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA 

(IMPUTED) 
245 250 ERDTR20X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
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Start End Name Description 
251 254 ERDOF20X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
255 260 ERDSL20X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 
261 267 ERDWC20X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP 

(IMPUTED) 
268 274 ERDOT20X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 
275 281 ERDXP20X DOCTOR SUM PAYMENTS ERDSF20X - ERDOT20X 
282 289 ERDTC20X TOTAL DOCTOR CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
290 290 IMPFLAG IMPUTATION STATUS 
291 302 PERWT20F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2020 
303 306 VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2020 
307 307 VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2020 

Page 4 of 21 



MEPS HC-220E Codebook 

Variable Codebook 

Name: DUID 
Description: PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
Format: 7.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 1 
End: 7 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
VALID ID 4,811 54,539,215 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: PID 
Description: PERSON NUMBER 
Format: 3.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 8 
End: 10 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
VALID ID 4,811 54,539,215 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: DUPERSID 
Description: PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
Format: 10.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 11 
End: 20 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
VALID ID 4,811 54,539,215 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: EVNTIDX 
Description: EVENT ID 
Format: 16.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 21 
End: 36 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
VALID ID 4,811 54,539,215 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 
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Name: EVENTRN 
Description: EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 37 
End: 37 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
1 ROUND 1 486 6,184,984 
2 ROUND 2 669 8,853,748 
3 ROUND 3 856 10,204,171 
4 ROUND 4 831 8,874,161 
5 ROUND 5 510 5,022,929 
6 ROUND 6 969 10,464,609 
7 ROUND 7 490 4,934,615 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: ERHEVIDX 
Description: EVENT ID FOR CORRESPONDING HOSPITAL STAY 
Format: 16.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 38 
End: 53 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 3,884 44,279,824 
VALID ID 927 10,259,392 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: FFEEIDX 
Description: FLAT FEE ID 
Format: 12.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 54 
End: 65 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 4,801 54,432,651 
VALID ID 10 106,564 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 
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Name: PANEL 
Description: PANEL NUMBER 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 66 
End: 67 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
23 PANEL 23 1,459 15,399,223 
24 PANEL 24 1,802 18,910,351 
25 PANEL 25 1,550 20,229,641 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: MPCDATA 
Description: MPC DATA FLAG 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 68 
End: 68 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
1 HAS MPC DATA 2,468 27,508,870 
2 NO MPC DATA 2,343 27,030,346 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: ERDATEYR 
Description: EVENT DATE - YEAR 
Format: 4.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 69 
End: 72 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
2020 4,811 54,539,215 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: ERDATEMM 
Description: EVENT DATE - MONTH 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 73 
End: 74 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
-8 DK 1 59,620 
1 - 12 MONTH 4,810 54,479,596 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Page 7 of 21 



MEPS HC-220E Codebook 

Name: VSTCTGRY 
Description: BEST CATEGORY FOR CARE P RECV ON VISIT DT 
Format: 3.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 75 
End: 77 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
-15 CANNOT BE COMPUTED 10 109,508 
-8 DK 21 276,694 
-7 REFUSED 5 51,101 
1 DIAGNOSIS OR TREATMENT 2,214 24,375,719 
2 EMERGENCY (E.G., ACCIDENT OR INJURY) 2,284 26,608,799 
3 PSYCHOTHERAPY/MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELING 20 279,438 
4 FOLLOW-UP OR POST-OPERATIVE VISIT 62 738,213 
5 IMMUNIZATIONS OR SHOTS 6 90,269 
6 PREGNANCY-RELATED (INC PRENATAL/ DELV) 63 611,218 
91 OTHER 126 1,398,257 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: VSTRELCN 
Description: THIS VISIT RELATED TO SPEC CONDITION 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 78 
End: 79 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
-8 DK 33 392,309 
-7 REFUSED 5 51,101 
1 YES 4,222 47,734,963 
2 NO 551 6,360,843 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: LABTEST_M18 
Description: THIS VISIT DID P HAVE LAB TESTS 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 80 
End: 81 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
-8 DK 131 1,377,213 
-7 REFUSED 8 80,747 
1 YES 2,592 29,461,018 
2 NO 1,028 11,741,422 
95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED 1,052 11,878,816 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Page 8 of 21 



MEPS HC-220E Codebook 

Name: SONOGRAM_M18 
Description: THIS VISIT DID P HAVE SONOGRAM OR ULTRSD 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 82 
End: 83 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
-8 DK 131 1,377,213 
-7 REFUSED 8 80,747 
1 YES 496 5,827,217 
2 NO 3,124 35,375,223 
95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED 1,052 11,878,816 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: XRAYS_M18 
Description: THIS VISIT DID P HAVE X-RAYS 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 84 
End: 85 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
-8 DK 131 1,377,213 
-7 REFUSED 8 80,747 
1 YES 1,665 18,615,874 
2 NO 1,955 22,586,566 
95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED 1,052 11,878,816 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: MAMMOG_M18 
Description: THIS VISIT DID P HAVE A MAMMOGRAM 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 86 
End: 87 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
-8 DK 131 1,377,213 
-7 REFUSED 8 80,747 
1 YES 11 137,045 
2 NO 3,609 41,065,395 
95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED 1,052 11,878,816 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 
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Name: MRI_M18 
Description: THIS VISIT DID P HAVE AN MRI/CATSCAN 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 88 
End: 89 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
-8 DK 131 1,377,213 
-7 REFUSED 8 80,747 
1 YES 973 11,439,139 
2 NO 2,647 29,763,301 
95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED 1,052 11,878,816 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: EKG_M18 
Description: THIS VISIT DID P HAVE AN EKG, EEG OR ECG 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 90 
End: 91 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
-8 DK 131 1,377,213 
-7 REFUSED 8 80,747 
1 YES 976 10,537,836 
2 NO 2,644 30,664,604 
95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED 1,052 11,878,816 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: RCVVAC_M18 
Description: THIS VISIT DID P RECEIVE A VACCINATION 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 92 
End: 93 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
-8 DK 131 1,377,213 
-7 REFUSED 8 80,747 
1 YES 69 747,526 
2 NO 3,551 40,454,914 
95 NO SERVICES RECEIVED 1,052 11,878,816 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 
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Name: SURGPROC 
Description: WAS SURG PROC PERFORMED ON P THIS VISIT 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 94 
End: 95 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
-8 DK 26 275,543 
-7 REFUSED 5 51,101 
1 YES 263 3,088,934 
2 NO 4,517 51,123,638 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: MEDPRESC 
Description: ANY MEDICINE PRESCRIBED FOR P THIS VISIT 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 96 
End: 97 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
-8 DK 154 1,831,462 
-7 REFUSED 7 70,917 
1 YES 1,265 14,436,129 
2 NO 3,385 38,200,707 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: FFERTYPE 
Description: FLAT FEE BUNDLE 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 98 
End: 99 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 4,801 54,432,651 
1 FLAT FEE STEM 5 57,849 
2 FLAT FEE LEAF 5 48,715 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 
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Name: ERXP20X 
Description: TOTAL EXP FOR EVENT (ERFXP20X + ERDXP20X) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 100 
End: 107 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 325 3,409,601 
$3.21 - $240.67 1,122 12,264,361 
$240.68 - $593.12 1,121 11,881,986 
$593.13 - $1,253.84 1,122 13,401,637 
$1,253.85 - $50,581.05 1,121 13,581,631 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: ERTC20X 
Description: TOTAL CHG FOR EVENT (ERFTC20X + ERDTC20X) 
Format: 9.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 108 
End: 116 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 246 2,590,730 
$12.00 - $1,188.00 1,143 13,214,784 
$1,188.01 - $2,870.00 1,140 12,903,334 
$2,870.01 - $5,917.00 1,141 12,906,804 
$5,917.01 - $209,362.63 1,141 12,923,563 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: ERFSF20X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 117 
End: 124 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 3,745 40,464,735 
$3.00 - $60.93 267 3,317,879 
$60.94 - $120.00 274 3,333,854 
$120.01 - $356.00 259 3,594,768 
$356.01 - $16,000.00 266 3,827,979 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 
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Name: ERFMR20X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 125 
End: 132 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 3,593 42,678,407 
$3.16 - $170.12 305 2,835,007 
$170.13 - $409.69 304 2,855,885 
$409.70 - $765.35 305 2,841,821 
$765.36 - $10,588.21 304 3,328,097 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: ERFMD20X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 133 
End: 140 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 3,635 43,153,109 
$0.11 - $111.37 295 2,426,536 
$111.38 - $222.34 293 2,907,904 
$222.35 - $493.31 294 2,810,565 
$493.32 - $37,271.00 294 3,241,101 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: ERFPV20X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 141 
End: 148 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 3,465 36,422,870 
$0.01 - $150.80 337 4,073,169 
$150.81 - $533.08 336 4,623,618 
$533.09 - $1,456.00 337 4,864,172 
$1,456.01 - $49,999.94 336 4,555,386 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 
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Name: ERFVA20X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 149 
End: 156 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 4,682 53,434,714 
$5.44 - $362.33 33 282,251 
$362.34 - $975.21 34 295,048 
$975.22 - $1,419.78 30 299,101 
$1,419.79 - $13,676.63 32 228,102 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: ERFTR20X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 157 
End: 163 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 4,723 53,326,648 
$5.00 - $120.02 23 329,723 
$120.03 - $291.26 21 277,206 
$291.27 - $824.30 22 297,619 
$824.31 - $7,226.00 22 308,019 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: ERFOF20X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 164 
End: 170 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 4,791 54,123,466 
$18.25 - $55.16 5 107,234 
$55.17 - $418.46 5 55,748 
$418.47 - $1,044.57 5 119,206 
$1,044.58 - $2,022.13 5 133,561 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 
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Name: ERFSL20X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 171 
End: 178 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 4,784 54,280,591 
$34.16 - $408.15 7 66,137 
$408.16 - $887.27 7 64,364 
$887.28 - $1,523.66 7 79,059 
$1,523.67 - $11,048.38 6 49,064 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: ERFWC20X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 179 
End: 185 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 4,777 54,080,674 
$83.37 - $343.75 9 89,358 
$343.76 - $713.75 8 118,622 
$713.76 - $2,182.27 9 173,740 
$2,182.28 - $7,686.81 8 76,821 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: ERFOT20X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 186 
End: 193 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 4,705 53,528,715 
$27.26 - $890.56 28 269,797 
$890.57 - $1,623.15 25 256,112 
$1,623.16 - $5,000.00 28 202,290 
$5,000.01 - $11,000.00 25 282,301 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 
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Name: ERFXP20X 
Description: FACILITY SUM PAYMENTS ERFSF20X - ERFOT20X 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 194 
End: 201 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 1,061 11,794,069 
$3.16 - $220.81 940 9,674,058 
$220.82 - $539.10 935 10,504,967 
$539.11 - $1,146.24 938 11,224,957 
$1,146.25 - $49,999.94 937 11,341,164 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: ERFTC20X 
Description: TOTAL FACILITY CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 9.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 202 
End: 210 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 937 10,354,183 
$12.00 - $1,050.43 969 11,225,515 
$1,050.44 - $2,579.57 968 11,023,495 
$2,579.58 - $5,243.76 969 11,058,263 
$5,243.77 - $209,362.63 968 10,877,760 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: ERDSF20X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 211 
End: 217 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 4,487 50,725,806 
$1.93 - $25.00 84 934,969 
$25.01 - $74.16 79 1,030,540 
$74.17 - $184.33 80 801,422 
$184.34 - $1,450.00 81 1,046,478 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 
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Name: ERDMR20X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 218 
End: 224 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 3,448 40,464,858 
$2.90 - $81.54 341 3,558,831 
$81.55 - $164.89 344 3,594,386 
$164.90 - $289.51 339 3,463,925 
$289.52 - $6,023.22 339 3,457,215 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: ERDMD20X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 225 
End: 231 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 3,824 44,764,305 
$0.06 - $42.88 251 2,427,570 
$42.89 - $94.46 243 2,393,307 
$94.47 - $178.91 247 2,362,043 
$178.92 - $6,384.13 246 2,591,991 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: ERDPV20X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 232 
End: 238 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 3,542 37,645,902 
$1.39 - $45.27 320 3,771,833 
$45.28 - $153.60 315 3,759,802 
$153.61 - $433.55 317 4,723,505 
$433.56 - $9,236.29 317 4,638,173 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 
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Name: ERDVA20X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED) 
Format: 6.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 239 
End: 244 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 4,767 54,005,444 
$2.29 - $54.71 11 140,779 
$54.72 - $191.56 11 112,303 
$191.57 - $262.66 11 175,121 
$262.67 - $644.71 11 105,569 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: ERDTR20X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 6.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 245 
End: 250 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 4,738 53,637,266 
$1.49 - $35.87 19 179,186 
$35.88 - $87.03 18 197,514 
$87.04 - $147.88 18 260,509 
$147.89 - $776.62 18 264,740 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: ERDOF20X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
Format: 4.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 251 
End: 254 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0.00 4,811 54,539,215 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 
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Name: ERDSL20X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 
Format: 6.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 255 
End: 260 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 4,807 54,507,752 
$61.99 - $133.63 1 24,706 
$133.64 - $316.18 1 3,379 
$316.19 - $652.68 1 0 
$652.69 - $878.27 1 3,379 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: ERDWC20X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 261 
End: 267 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 4,786 54,237,386 
$18.18 - $174.63 8 105,600 
$174.64 - $258.96 5 22,373 
$258.97 - $547.78 6 98,011 
$547.79 - $5,403.32 6 75,845 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: ERDOT20X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 268 
End: 274 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 4,751 53,835,075 
$9.26 - $61.68 16 174,067 
$61.69 - $127.40 15 182,112 
$127.41 - $406.05 14 181,515 
$406.06 - $1,832.80 15 166,447 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 
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Name: ERDXP20X 
Description: DOCTOR SUM PAYMENTS ERDSF20X - ERDOT20X 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 275 
End: 281 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 1,585 17,945,980 
$3.60 - $80.50 807 8,723,448 
$80.51 - $183.66 806 8,439,188 
$183.67 - $369.02 807 9,518,505 
$369.03 - $9,236.29 806 9,912,094 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: ERDTC20X 
Description: TOTAL DOCTOR CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 282 
End: 289 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 1,419 15,842,942 
$14.53 - $399.00 849 9,594,111 
$399.01 - $925.19 847 10,026,430 
$925.20 - $1,735.00 850 9,380,351 
$1,735.01 - $31,952.00 846 9,695,381 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Name: IMPFLAG 
Description: IMPUTATION STATUS 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 290 
End: 290 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT20F 
0 NOT ELIGIBLE FOR IMPUTATION 940 10,370,729 
1 COMPLETE HC DATA 174 2,507,911 
2 COMPLETE MPC DATA 1,803 19,769,903 
3 FULLY IMPUTED 1,596 17,877,633 
4 PARTIALLY IMPUTED 298 4,013,040 

Total: 4,811 54,539,215 

Page 20 of 21 



MEPS HC-220E Codebook 

Name: PERWT20F 
Description: EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2020 
Format: 12.6 
Type: Num 
Start: 291 
End: 302 

Value Unweighted 
0.000000 111 
605.039500 - 80931.517052 4,700 

Total: 4,811 

Name: VARSTR 
Description: VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2020 
Format: 4.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 303 
End: 306 

Value Unweighted 
2001 - 2117 VARSTR 4,811 

Total: 4,811 

Name: VARPSU 
Description: VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2020 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 307 
End: 307 

Value Unweighted 
1 - 6 VARPSU 4,811 

Total: 4,811 
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